AUTHORIZING MODIFICATIONS TO CONTRACT RC 5843 FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE (NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00 - GENERAL FUND) - SAFETY DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, Contract RC 5843 was awarded to GSX Chemical Services of Ohio, Inc., located at 7415 Bessemer Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44127, for the removal and disposal of hazardous waste for a period of two (2) years at an amount not to exceed one hundred fifty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$150,000.00);

WHEREAS, bids received earlier this year were rejected as not being in the best interest of the Authority;

WHEREAS, the Authority is at present rebidding this service; and

WHEREAS, due to this delay an additional fifty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$50,000.00) is needed to fund this contract through October 15, 1990.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute a modification to Contract RC 5843 for additional hazardous waste removal.

Section 2. That the term of Contract RC 5843 shall be extended until October 15, 1990.

Section 3. That the total expenditure against Contract RC 5843 shall not exceed two hundred thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$200,000.00).

Section 4. That all other provisions of said contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 5. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: August 21 , 1990

President

Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer